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TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
 Zoning Board of Appeals        Tel:  (914) 763-3822 
 79 Bouton Road         Fax: (914) 533-0097 
 South Salem, New York 10590                     Email: zoning@Lewisborogov.com                  
                                  
 

AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, September 27, 2023, 7:30 P.M.                79 Bouton Road, South Salem,  

           Justice Court 

           

 

 

I. Review and adoption of the Minutes of July 26, 2023. 

 

II. PUBLIC HEARING 

   
CAL. NO. 17-23-BZ  Amended 

 

Application of James & Siming Vautin [Vautin, James E. & Siming., owner of record], 4 Webb 

Lane, Goldens Bridge, NY for the following variance of the proposed new home office/artist studio 

with a 25.1’ side yard setback in a 2-A zoning district whereas are 40’ as per Article IV Section 

220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code required therefore requiring a 14.9’ side yard 

variance, and the proposed new home office/artist studio which will be 780 square feet, whereas 

600 square feet is the maximum permitted per Article IV Section 220-23D(11) of the Town of 

Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring a 180 square foot variance.  

 

The property is located on the north side of (#4) Webb Lane, Goldens Bridge, NY designated on 

the Tax Map as Sheet 0011, Block 11137, Lot 111, in an R-2AC, Two-Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 2.26 acres. 

  

CAL. NO. 21-23-BZ 

 

Application of D’Amico Electric [Pedrazarequires McQuaid, Jennifer, owners of record], 29 

Knapp Road, South Salem, NY for the following variance to legalize the existing generator which 

has a side yard setback of 14.2’ whereas 40’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the 

Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring a variance of 25.8’.  

 

The property is located on the west side of (#29) Knapp Road, South Salem, NY designated on the 

Tax Map as Sheet 034C, Block 11826, Lot 020, in an R-2AC, Two-Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 0.28 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 22-23-BZ 

 

Application of Terence & Cynthia McNamara, [McNamara, Terence F. & Cynthia M., owner of 

record], 59 East Street, South Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed new front 

entry roof with a 22.9’ front yard setback in a R 1/2 A zoning district whereas 30’ are required as 

per Article IV Section 220-12 of the town code of Lewisboro zoning code therefore, requiring a 

7.1’ front yard variance.  

 

The property is located on the west side of (#59) East Street, South Salem, NY designated on the 

Tax Map as Sheet 0053, Block 09834, Lot 045, in an R-1/2AC, Half Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 0.43 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 23-23-BZ 

 

Application of Barbara Arnold [Arnold, Stephen & Barbara S., owner of record], 28 Main Street, 

South Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed screened in porch will have a left-side 

yard setback of 6.78’ and a right-side yard setback of 38’ whereas 40’ are required per Article IV 

Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring variance of 33.22’ and 
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2’ respectively;  the proposed screened in porch will have a rear yard setback of 47.30’ whereas 

50’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore 

requiring variance of 2.70’; the proposed house (1,023.12sqft), garage (427.09sqft), screened porch 

(299.76sqft) & patio (289.99sqft) will have a total building coverage of 22.6% (2039.96sqft) 

whereas 9%’ is required per Article IV Section 220, attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and 

Bulk Regulations for Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore 

requiring variance of 13.6%. 

 

The property is located on the west side of (#28) Main Street, South Salem, NY designated on the 

Tax Map as Sheet 0031 Block 10805 Lot 019, in a SCR-2AC, Special Character Two-Acre 

Residential District, consisting of approximately .20 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 24-23-BZ 

 

Application of Adam Kaufman & Elana Shneyer [Kaufman, Adam & Shneyer, Elana, owners of 

record], 21 Hall Avenue, Goldens Bridge, NY for the following variance of the proposed two-story 

addition will have a side yard setback of 13.2’ whereas 30’ are required per Article IV Section 220-

23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring variance of 16.8’. 

 

The property is located on the north side of (#21) Hall Avenue, Goldens Bridge, NY designated on 

the Tax Map as Sheet 007C, Block 12668, Lot 010, in an R-1AC, One-Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 0.714 acres. 

 

CAL. NO. 25-23-BZ 

 

Application of Darren P. Mercer, Architect, PLLC [Morrissey, Susan, owner of record], 19 North 

Lake Circle, South Salem, NY for the following variance of  the existing propane tank that has a 

side yard setback of 12’- 6” and the existing generator has a side yard setback of 11’- 9” whereas 

15’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore 

requiring variances 2’-6” and 3’-3” respectively. 

 

The property is located on the east side of (#19) North Lake Circle, South Salem, NY designated 

on the Tax Map as Sheet 034A, Block 11827, Lot 026, in an R-1/2AC, Half-Acre Residential District 

consisting of approximately 0.55 acres. 

 

III. CORRESPONDENCE & GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

IV. NEXT MEETING 

 

 October 25, 2023 

 

V. ADJOURN MEETING 



 

 
(914) 763-3822              TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

FAX (914) 875-9148             Zoning Department 

TTY 800-662-1220             79 Bouton Road 

Email:  zoning@lewisborogov.com                South Salem, NY 10590 

www.lewisborogov.com 

 

 

TOWN OF LEWISBORO, WESTCHESTER COUNTY 

 

ZONING DEPARTMENT 

 

 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS – September 27, 2023 

APPLICANT CAL # PAGE(S) 

Vautin      17-23-BZ 4 to 18 

                         Pedraza 21-23-BZ                         19 to 22  

McNamara 22-23-BZ                         23 to 26 

Arnold 23-23-BZ                         27 to 31 

Kaufman 24-23-BZ 32 to 44 

Mercer/Morrissey 25-23-BZ 45 to 53 
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 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, July 26, 2023, at 7:30 p.m., 79 

Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 
 

CAL. NO. 17-23-BZ   

 

Application of James & Siming Vautin [Vautin, James E. & Siming., owner of 

record], 4 Webb Lane, Goldens Bridge, NY for the following variance of the 

proposed new home office/artist studio with a 25.1’ side yard setback in a 2-A 

zoning district whereas are 40’ as per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of 

Lewisboro Zoning Code required therefore requiring a 14.9’ side yard variance, 

and the proposed new home office/artist studio which will be 780 square feet, 

whereas 600 square feet is the maximum permitted per Article IV Section 220-

23D(11) of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring a 180 square 

foot variance.  
 

The property is located on the north side of (#4) Webb Lane, Goldens Bridge, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0011, Block 11137, Lot 111, in an R-2AC, Two-

Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 2.26 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 2nd day of August 2023   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE 

       CHAIR 
     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 
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TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
            Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

 
          Building Department        Tel:  (914) 763-3060 

79 Bouton Road        Fax: (914) 875-9148 
South Salem, New York 10590       Email: ksullivan@lewisborogov.com                        
                             
 
 

 

Zoning Denial 8/16/2023  

 

 

29 Knapp Road, Katonah 

34C-11826-020 

 

The existing generator has a side yard setback of 14.2’ whereas 40’ are required per Article IV 

Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring a variance of 25.8’. 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

             Building Inspector 

 

 
 

    Kevin Kelly 



 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, September 27, 2023, at 7:30 

p.m., 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 
 

CAL. NO. 21-23-BZ 

 

Application of D’Amico Electric [Pedraza, Jorge & McQuaid, Jennifer, owners of 

record], 29 Knapp Road, South Salem, NY for the following variance to legalize the 

existing generator which has a side yard setback of 14.2’ whereas 40’ are required 

per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore 

requiring a variance of 25.8’.  

 

The property is located on the west side of (#29) Knapp Road, South Salem, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 034C, Block 11826, Lot 020, in an R-2AC, Two-

Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 0.28 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 23rd day of August 2023  TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE 

       CHAIR 
     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 

 









  ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, September 27, 2023, at 7:30 

p.m., 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 

 

CAL. NO. 22-23-BZ 
 

Application of Terence & Cynthia McNamara, [McNamara, Terence F. & Cynthia 

M., owner of record], 59 East Street, South Salem, NY for the following variance of 

the proposed new front entry roof with a 22.9’ front yard setback in a R 1/2 A 

zoning district whereas 30’ are required as per Article IV Section 220-12 of the town 

code of Lewisboro zoning code therefore, requiring a 7.1’ front yard variance.  

 

The property is located on the west side of (#59) East Street, South Salem, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0053, Block 09834, Lot 045, in an R-1/2AC, 

Half Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 0.43 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 30th day of August 2023   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE, JR. 

       CHAIR 

     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodation to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 
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BIBBO ASSOCIATES, LLP
293 ROUTE 100 SUITE 203

SOMERS, NEW YORK 10589

TEL. 914 277 5805

B DWG 

SHT NO.

SCALE:

DATE:SITE PLAN

TERENCE F. & CYNTHIA M.  McNAMARA 

TOWN OF LEWISBORO ,WESTCHESTER COUNTY , NY              

R
E

V
I
S

I
O

N
S

:

8-21-2023

1" = 10'

SP-1

FILE: MISC

DSGN /

CHK:

DK/ RAL

DATE: DESCRIPTION DATE: DESCRIPTION BY/CK

59 EAST STREET

DRN. BY:
DK

NO.

1 OF 1

EXIST. RESIDENCE

            EXISTING 10' CONTOUR 

            EXISTING 2' CONTOUR

SITE DATA

1.TOTAL AREA OF PARCEL: 0.43Ac ±

2. OWNER/APPLICANT:

                   TERENCE F. & CYNTHIA  M. McNAMARA
                   59 EAST STREET
                   SOUTH  SALEM, NEW YORK ,10590

3. ZONING DISTRICT: R-1/2A RESIDENTIAL

4. TAX I.D. #: SHEET 53,  BLOCK 9834,  LOT 45

5. SURVEYOR:
                   MOODY O'BRIEN ,LLC
                    NEW CANAAN, CT

6. SURVEY LAST UPDATE:  JULY 9, 2007

LOCATION MAP
NTS

EXIST WELL

SITE

BY/CK

LEGEND:

            EXISTING SPOT ELEV.

NOTES:

1) BASED ON FEMA FLOOD BOUNDARY MAPS

PREPARED FOR THE TOWN OF LEWISBORO,

THE PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN.

2) THERE SHALL BE NO FLOOR DRAINS

INSTALLED IN THE GARAGE FLOOR SLAB.
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EAST STREET

KENIFIELD RD

NEW YORK 

CONNECTICUT

ZONING SCHEDULE R-4A DISTRICT

REQUIRED / PERMITTED
EXISTING PROPOSED

MIN. LOT AREA

1

2

 ACRES 27.114 ACRES 27.114 ACRES

MIN. EFFECTIVE CIRCLE
100' 100' 100'

FRONT YARD SETBACK 30' 22.9'* 274.800000

SIDE YARD SETBACK:

LESSER / BOTH

15' 15.08' 15.08'

REAR YARD SETBACK
30' 139.0' 139.0'

MAX. BLDG. HEIGHT

2 1/2 STORIES (35')

<35' <35'

MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE 15 % 14% 14.01 %
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ASPHALT ROOF
BREAK LINE

ASPHALT ROOF

RIDGE

NEW ASPHALT ROOF
TO MATCH EXISTING

33 34" X 46 1
4"

D/H WINDOW UNIT

WITH 2 1
2" TRIM

EXISTING 4" POSTS TO
BE WRAPPED WITH NEW

3
4" BOARD WITH TRIM

STUCCO FINISH EXISTING STEPS NO CHANGE GRADE

EXISTING CHIMNEY

EXISTING GUTTER

9'
-1

0
"

TO
 G

RA
DE

4'
-0

1 4"
1'

1'

6'
-0

1 4"

34 34" X46 1
4"

D/H
2" 34 34" X46 1

4"
D/H

2'-81
2"

6'-01
2"

6'-114" CONCRETE PLATFORM

34 34" X46 1
4"

D/H
2"34 34" X46 1

4"
D/H

2'-81
2"

4'-1118"4"

41
2"

36"
STEP

36"

EXISTING 4" X 4" POST

2" X 8
"

JSTS. @
 16" O

.C.

5
4" X 6"
DECKING

STEP WITH 54" X 6" DECKING

CONCRETE PLATFORM

EXISTING 4" X 4" POST

EXISTING
HOUSE

A B C D

10'-1112" 11'-1"

HEIGHT TO GRADE

A= 24"
B= 24"
C= 24"
D= 30"

EXISTING 2" X 4"
STUDS N/C

EXISTING 2" X 4"
STUDS N/C

4'
-0

1 4"
1'

1'

6'
-0

1 4"

34 34" X46 1
4"

D/H
2" 34 34" X46 1

4"
D/H

2'-81
2"

6'-01
2"

6'-114" CONCRETE PLATFORM

34 34" X46 1
4"

D/H
2"34 34" X46 1

4"
D/H

2'-81
2"

36"
STEP

36"

2" X 6" RAFTERS
 @ 16" O.C.

STEP WITH 54" X 6" DECKING

CONCRETE PLATFORM

EXISTING
HOUSE

10'-1112" 11'-1"

EXISTING 2" X 4"
STUDS N/C

EXISTING 2" X 4"
STUDS N/C

NEW 3/ 2" X 6" HEADER ABOVE

NEW ROOF LINE ABOVE W/
6"OVERHANG

EXISTING 4" X 4" POSTS TO BE WRAPPED WITH NEW 34"
CEDAR OR EQUAL AND TRIM AT TOP AND BOTTOM

NEW 3/ 2" X 6" HEADER ABOVE

NEW ROOF LINE ABOVE W/
6"OVERHANG

EXISTING 4" X 4" POSTS TO BE WRAPPED WITH NEW 34"
CEDAR OR EQUAL AND TRIM AT TOP AND BOTTOM

NEW 2" X 8" RIDGE LINE ABOVE

NEW "SIMPSON HGUS26-3"
TRIPLE 2" X 6" FACE MOUNT
HANGER (SEE DETAIL)

5
4" X 6" DECKING

5
4" X 6" DECKING

SLATE PLATFORM

CONCRETE SLAB

8" X 10" CONCRETE BLK.

2" X 8" JSTS.

2" X 8" JSTS.

GRADE

4" X 4" POST TO SLAB

71
2"

8
"

81
2"

2'

4'-1118"

RIDGE CAP

2" X 8" RIDGE
ASPHALT SHINGLES

1
2" CDX SHEATHING ICE

WATER SHIELD

3/ 2" X 6"
HEADER EACH SIDE

6" OVERHANG

NEW 34" TRIM BOARD
SURROUNDED WITH 34"
TOP & BOTTOM TRIM

EXISTING 4" X 4" POST

JOIST HANGER

2" X 4" GABLE END
STUDS TYPICAL @ 16" O.C.

2" X 6" RAFTERS
@ 16" O.C.

2" X 6" JSTS
@ 16" O.C.

OPEN AREA

Michael A. Testa, Jr.

APPROVED BY:
DATE:

6/5/2023

REVISION:

PROPOSED NEW FRONT ENTRY ROOF MODIFICATION
FOR RESIDENCE OF MR TERRY MCNAMARA

LOCATED AT 59 EAST ST.
SOUTH SALEM, NEW YORK

AS NOTED

PAGE #
1 OF 1

FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT FILE

SD/CO
Note: Residence to be provided w/ new
smoke and CO detectors per NY State Code

Smoke Detector

Smoke/Carbon Monoxide Detector

SCALE:

NOTES:

-All work to to be done under the
2020 version of the I.R.C.

PARTIAL ELEVATION VIEW
SCALE: 1

2" =1'-0"
General notes (Where applicable)

1. All work shall conform to local and state building codes and regulations of all
other agencies having jurisdiction.

2. Contractor shall obtain and pay for all required permits.
3. All materials shall be new and of best quality.
4. Contractor is to be fully covered by Workmen’s Compensation Liability

insurance as may be required by local jurisdiction.
5. Contractors to remove all debris from premises as required.
6. Tape and spackle as required.
7. Patch and repair interior and exterior walls, floors and ceilings as required.
8. All new gypsum board to align with existing.
9. Firestopping to be installed as required by code. Concealed spaces within

the walls, partitions, floors, stairs and around chimney, pipe and duct
openings in such construction, shall be firestopped to prevent the passage of
flame, smoke, fumes and hot gasses.

10. Firestopping to be installed where new work joins existing.
11. Smoke detection, regardless of the category of work, smoke detectors shall

be provided where required by R-313 of IRC Residential Code
12. Smoke detectors shall have an audible alarm. Both battery and electrically

operated hardwired devices are acceptable.
13. Carbon monoxide detector to be installed as per New York state codes. (as

needed)
14. All framing to be done in accordance with the latest addition of the “national

design specification for stress graded lumber and it’s fastenings” as
published by the national lumber manufacturers association.

15. All lumber and Wood shall be kiln dried, free from rot, large loose knots and
other in perfections.

16. Framing lumber shall be Douglas fir/Larch No. 2 or better with min.
FB=1200 p.s.i. and E=1,700,000 p.s.i..

17. All framing lumber shall bear visible grade stamp.
18. Provide all needed ledgers, blocking, nailers, cats, grounds and framing

hardware for a complete job.
19. Set joists and rafters with crown up.
20. All lumber in contract with masonry to be pressure-treated.
21. Plywood for subfloor shall be APA rated sturd-I-Floor exp. 1. T&G edges.
22. Plywood room and wall sheathing shall be APA rated for sheathing. Grade

stamp visible on all sheets, Support all edges.
23. Provide X bridging or solid blocking at mid span of joists and rafters or at 8

ft. on center intervals.
24. Pressure treated (PT) wood shall be treated Southern yellow Pine.

Sawdust and wood scraps shall be contained and disposed ofrecommended
by MFGR. Pressure treated wood shall not be burned.

25. All nails and screws, bolts and other metal coming in contact with pressure
treated wood shall be hot dipped galvanize.

26. Contractors to provide all temporary shoring and partitions as needed.
27. Electrical work, wiring and equipment shall conform to the National Electrical

code (NFPA) latest addition and all regulating agencies.
28. Contractor to remove existing debris as needed.

EXISTING FRONT PORCH PLAN VIEW
SCALE: 1

2" =1'-0"

PROPOSED FRONT ENTRY
MODIFICATION (ROOF)
SCALE: 1

2" =1'-0"

SECTION VIEW
SCALE: 34" =1'-0"

SECTION VIEW
SCALE: 34" =1'-0"

PHOTO VIEWS OF EXISTING HOUSE AND FRONT PORCH

6/21/2023

apisa
Stamp



 
TOWN OF LEWISBORO        (914) 763-3060  
Building Department        FAX (914) 875-914879 

Bouton Road         TTY 800-662-1220  

South Salem, NY 10590           

Email: kkelly@lewisborogov.com       www.lewisborogov.com  

         

             

 

Date 8/28/23 

Zoning Denial App. # 2023-0444 

 

 

Arnold 

28 Main Street, South Salem, NY 

31-10805-019 

 

 

The proposed screened in porch will have a left-side yard setback of 6.78’ and a right-side yard 

setback of 38’ whereas 40’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of 

Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring variance of 33.22’ and 2’ respectively.   

 

 

The proposed screened in porch will have a rear yard setback of 47.30’ whereas 50’ are required 

per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring 

variance of 2.70’. 

 

The proposed house (1,023.12sqft), garage (427.09sqft), screened porch (299.76sqft) & patio 

(289.99sqft) will have a total building coverage of 22.6% (2039.96sqft) whereas 9%’ is required 

per Article IV Section 220, attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk Regulations for 

Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring variance of 

13.6%. 

 

 

Kevin J. Kelly 

 

 
 

Building Inspector 

 

 

mailto:kkelly@lewisborogov.com
http://www.lewisborogov.com/


 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, September 27, 2022, at 7:30 

p.m., 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 
 

CAL. NO. 23-23-BZ 

 

Application of Barbara Arnold [Arnold, Stephen & Barbara S., owner of record], 28 

Main Street, South Salem, NY for the following variance of the proposed screened 

in porch will have a left-side yard setback of 6.78’ and a right-side yard setback of 

38’ whereas 40’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of 

Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring variance of 33.22’ and 2’ respectively;  

the proposed screened in porch will have a rear yard setback of 47.30’ whereas 50’ 

are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code 

therefore requiring variance of 2.70’; the proposed house (1,023.12sqft), garage 

(427.09sqft), screened porch (299.76sqft) & patio (289.99sqft) will have a total 

building coverage of 22.6% (2039.96sqft) whereas 9%’ is required per Article IV 

Section 220, attachment 1, Schedule of Dimensional and Bulk Regulations for 

Residential Districts of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring 

variance of 13.6%. 

 

The property is located on the west side of (#28) Main Street, South Salem, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 0031 Block 10805 Lot 019, in a SCR-2AC, 

Special Character Two-Acre Residential District, consisting of approximately .20 

acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 30th day of August 2023   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE 

       CHAIR 
     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 
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A.00

40.42'

area of proposed work
new screen porch

Service wires to
garage will be
relocated and 
attached to the
top of the gable
end of the new
screen porch

6.78'

22.98'

22.59'

Survey information from a map prepared by
H. Stanley Johnson and Company
Map revised: February 24, 2022

Location Map
NTS1 Aerial View

NTS2

28 Main Street
Sheet: 31
Block: 10805
Lot: 19
Zone: R-2A
Construction Class:  V
Height: 1 Story
Existing Occupancy: Residence
Proposed Occupancy: Residence

S

DUPLEX OUTLET

SINGLE OUTLET

HALF SWITCHED DUPLEX OUTLET

SINGLE POLE SWITCH

S 3 WAY SWITCH3

S DIMMER SWITCH

S SINGLE POLE SWITCH

S DOOR JAMB SWITCHJ

STRIP LIGHT

TELEPHONE OUTLET

LIGHT FIXTURE (SEE SCHEDULE)A

B LIGHT FIXTURE (SEE SCHEDULE)

LIGHT FIXTURE (SEE SCHEDULE)C

EMERGENCY LIGHTS

EXIT SIGNEXIT

TV CABLE TV

CO CO DETECTOR

SD SMOKE DETECTOR

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

DOOR NUMBER

SYMBOL LEGEND

NO.

NO.

NO.
Room Name

NO.
DWG

NO.
DWG

North 

CLG.

WINDOW NUMBER

ROOM NUMBER

SECTION REFERENCE

ELEVATION REFERENCE

NORTH ARROW

CEILING HEIGHT

EXISTING CONDITIONS

DEMOLITION

NEW CONSTRUCTION

  GENERAL NOTES   

1. Scope of Work: Screen Porch addition to an existing single 
family frame residence.  One story screen porch is added to the 
back of the house, and is to be constructed on an existing concrete 
patio.  No new impervious surface is created.  No new interior space 
is created.  Building envelop is not changed.

2. All work shall conform to the requirements of the New York 
State Building Code, Fire Department regulations, utility company 
requirements, and the best trade practices.

3. Before commencing work, the Contractor shall file all 
required Certificates of Insurance with the Department of Buildings, 
obtain all required permits, and pay all fees required by governing 
agencies of Lewisboro, NY.

4. The Contractor shall verify all existing conditions in the field 
prior to commencing work, and shall report any discrepancies 
between drawings and field conditions to the Architect.

5. Minor details not usually shown or specified, but necessary 
for proper construction of any part of the work shall be included as if 
they were indicated in the drawings.

6. The Contractor shall coordinate all work procedures with 
requirements of local authorities and building management.

7. The Contractor shall be responsible for the protection of all 
conditions and materials within the proposed construction area.    
The Contractor shall have sole responsibility for any damage or 
injuries caused by or during the execution of the work.

8. The Contractor shall lay out his own work, and shall provide 
all dimensions required for other trades (plumbing, electrical, etc.).

9. Plumbing and electrical work shall be performed by persons 
licensed in their trades, who shall arrange for and obtain inspections 
and required sign-offs.

10. The Contractor shall do all cutting, patching, repairing as 
required to perform all of the work indicated on the drawings, and 
all other work that may be required to complete the job.

11. All piping and wiring being removed shall be removed to a 
point of concealment and shall be properly capped or plugged.

12. The Contractor, shall be responsible for completing all 
required inspections in accordance with the requirements of the 
Lewisboro Building Department.  Upon completion of the work, the 
contractor shall arrange for all required sign-offs from the Buidling 
Department as required.
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 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, September 27, 2023, at 7:30 

p.m., 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 
 

CAL. NO. 24-23-BZ   

 

Application of Adam Kaufman & Elana Shneyer [Kaufman, Adam & Shneyer, 

Elana, owners of record], 21 Hall Avenue, Goldens Bridge, NY for the following 

variance of the proposed two-story addition will have a side yard setback of 13.2’ 

whereas 30’ are required per Article IV Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro 

Zoning Code therefore requiring variance of 16.8’. 

 

The property is located on the north side of (#21) Hall Avenue, Goldens Bridge, NY 

designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 007C, Block 12668, Lot 010, in an R-1AC, One-

Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 0.714 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 31st day of August 2023   TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE 

       CHAIR 
     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 

 



























 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of 

Lewisboro will host a Public Hearing on Wednesday, September 27, 2023, at 7:30 

p.m., 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New York, Justice Court. 
 

CAL. NO. 25-23-BZ 

 

Application of Darren P. Mercer, Architect, PLLC [Morrissey, Susan, owner of 

record], 19 North Lake Circle, South Salem, NY for the following variance of  the 

existing propane tank that has a side yard setback of 12’- 6” and the existing 

generator has a side yard setback of 11’- 9” whereas 15’ are required per Article IV 

Section 220-23E of the Town of Lewisboro Zoning Code therefore requiring 

variances 2’-6” and 3’-3” respectively. 
 

The property is located on the east side of (#19) North Lake Circle, South Salem, 

NY designated on the Tax Map as Sheet 034A, Block 11827, Lot 026, in an R-1/2AC, 

Half-Acre Residential District consisting of approximately 0.55 acres. 

 

Additional information regarding this application may be obtained from the 

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals, 79 Bouton Road, South Salem, New 

York during regular business hours. At such Hearing, all interested parties may 

attend and will be heard.  

 

       ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Dated this 1st day of September 2023  TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

in South Salem, New York   By: ROBIN PRICE 

       CHAIR 
     

 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 

attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals in 

advance. 
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